Long-term loans (including the portion due
within one year)

- EUR 73,683,412.45 554,519,257.09 - -

- Other foreign currencies   3,902,281.52  35,775,190.70

Gross balance sheet exposure

- USD 1,182,031,656.08 8,496,916,356.59 920,344,693.04 6,518,525,357.39

- EUR 154,321,512.36 1,161,377,405.49 191,437,925.52 1,504,548,944.21

- Other foreign currencies  179,895,587.74  318,121,062.38
 

JA Solar Technology Co., Ltd.
Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

153

(2) The following are the exchange rates for Renminbi against foreign currencies applied by the
Group:

  Average rate
Balance sheet date mid-spot

rate

  2024 2023 2024 2023

USD 7.1217 7.0467 7.1884 7.0827

EUR 7.7248 7.6425 7.5257 7.8592
 

(3) Sensitivity analysis

Assuming all other risk variables remained constant, a 5% strengthening of the Renminbi
against other foreign currencies at 31 December would have decreased / increased the
shareholders’ equity and net profit by the amount shown below, whose effect is in Renminbi
and translated using the spot rate at the year-end date:

 
Shareholders’

equity
Net profit

As at 31 December 2024

Increase by 5% (482,348,523.02) (482,348,523.02)

Decrease by 5% 482,348,523.02 482,348,523.02

As at 31 December 2023

Increase by 5% (372,959,265.23) (372,959,265.23)

Decrease by 5% 372,959,265.23 372,959,265.23
 

A 5% weakening of the Renminbi against other foreign currencies at 31 December would have
had the equal but opposite effect to the amounts shown above, on the basis that all other
variables remained constant.

5 Other price risks

The Group’s other price risks primarily arise from various equity instrument investments
measured at fair value, which are subject to the risk of changes in the price in equity
instruments. As at 31 December 2024, the carrying amount of the Group’s equity instrument
investments measured at fair value with quoted market prices was not significant, and the